shall receive such payments of hospitalization and medical care premiums, life insurance premiums, and payments to the public employees retirement association as the council of the city of Cloquet sees fit to provide.

- That in addition thereto, the municipal judge of the Sec. 2. city of Cloquet shall be granted such vacation and sick leave as the council of the city of Cloquet sees fit to grant.
- This act takes effect only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Cloquet and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1963.

#### CHAPTER 619—S. F. No. 1768

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's relief association and the policemen's pension fund in the city of Crystal, a city of the second 801 class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Crystal, city of; police relief and pensions. withstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.081 to 423.815 or any other law to the contrary, each member who was duly appointed, regularly entered on the police payroll and who performed duties as a member of the police department of the village of Crystal, Hennepin county, prior to said village becoming a city of the second class, shall be credited with each year, or portion thereof, of such service for service pension purposes as of the date of his original appointment and his being regularly entered on the police payroll of the village of Crystal.
- An amount equal to two percent of the monthly salary of a first grade patrolman shall be deducted from the monthly salary of each member in addition to the deduction authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.806, until such date that such two percent deduction authorized by this section shall have accumulated a separate reserve of not less than \$15,000 including interest thereon. Thereafter, Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.806, shall apply, and section 2 hereof shall be of no further force and effect.
  - Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by a majority

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

of the city council of the city of Crystal and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1963.

# CHAPTER 620—S. F. No. 1807

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Special School District No. 6; fixing the boundaries of the district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Special School District No. 6; boundaries. Not-withstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the boundary of Special School District No. 6, South St. Paul, is fixed and shall remain as it existed on April 16, 1963.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by a majority of the board of education of Special School District No. 6, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1963.

## CHAPTER 621-H. F. No. 159

An act relating to the annexation of certain unincorporated property to a municipality; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 414.03, Subdivisions 4 and 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 414.03, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. Municipalities; annexation of unincorporated property; commission's order. Pursuant to a hearing on a petition for the annexation of unincorporated property to a village or city, or if no hearing was required under the foregoing provisions, the commission shall approve if it finds that the property to be annexed is now, or is about to become, urban or suburban in character. The commission may, in any case, approve the annexation if it finds that municipal government of the area is required to protect the public health, safety and welfare in reference to plat control or land development and con-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.